MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

CHAP. 213

are hereby authorized to draw their warrant therefore at any time. For any such expenditure the treasury shall be reimbursed from the funds derived from the district tax provided for by said chapter one hundred and ninety-three.

bursement of the treasury.

Section 2. In view of the emergency cited in the above preamble this act shall take effect when approved.

When act shall take effect.

Approved April 2, 1909.

Chapter 231.

An Act to amend Section two of Chapter twenty-two of the Revised Statutes of the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and three, relating to Jail Sentence for maintaining a Liquor Nuisance.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

of the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and three is hereby amended by inserting after "not" in the first line the words 'less than one hundred dollars and.' Said section is further amended by striking out the word "or" in the second line and inserting in its place the word 'and.' Said section is further amended by inserting after the word "not" in the second line the words 'less than thirty days and not.' Said section is further amended by adding after the word "year" the words, 'and in default of payment of said fine an additional imprisonment of thirty days in jail,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 2. Whoever keeps or maintains such nuisance, shall be fined not less than one hundred dollars and not exceeding one thousand dollars, and imprisonment in jail not less than thirty days and not more than one year, and in default of payment of said fine an additional imprisonment of thirty days in jail.

Penalty for

Approved April 2, 1909.

Chapter 232.

An Act to amend Section forty-seven of Chapter twenty-nine of the Revised Statutes, in relation to the possession of Liquors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: Section forty-seven of chapter twenty-nine of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the word "or" in chapter R. S. the last line of said section, and inserting in place thereof the word 'and,' and said section is further amended by adding

amended.

Снар. 233

after the word "days" the following, 'and in default of payment, sixty days additional,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 47. No person shall deposit or have in his posses-

sion intoxicating liquors with intent to sell the same in the

Possession or deposit cating liquors with intent to sell, pro-hibited.

state in violation of law, or with intent that the same shall be so sold by any person, or to aid or assist any person in such sale. Whoever violates this section shall be fined one hundred dollars and costs and be imprisoned sixty days, and in default of ---penalty.

payment, sixty days additional.'

Approved April 2, 1909.

Chapter 233.

An Act to correct an error in the resolve granting the County Taxes for the years nineteen hundred nine and nineteen hundred ten.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Whereas, in the resolve laying a tax on the counties of the state for the years nineteen hundred nine and nineteen hundred ten, and approved March thirtieth, nineteen hundred and nine, an error was made in the sum granted to Hancock county for each of said years, the amount stated in said resolve being thirty thousand seven hundred dollars for each year, while the amount should have been twenty-six thousand seven hundred dollars for each year; and

Emergency statement.

Whereas, it is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety that said error be corrected so that the amount granted shall conform to legal requirements. In the judgment of this legislature the facts above expressed constitute an emergency contemplated by the constitution, making it immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety that an act be passed correcting said error to go into effect immediately; therefore,

County tax, Hancock county. reduced from \$30,700 to \$26,700.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: Section I. The amount granted to Hancock county in the resolve laying a tax on the counties of the state for the years nineteen hundred nine and nineteen hundred ten, approved March thirtieth, nineteen hundred and nine, is hereby reduced from thirty thousand seven hundred dollars for each year, as set forth in said resolve, to twenty-six thousand seven hundred dollars, and the county commissioners for said Hancock county are hereby authorized and empowered to apportion upon the towns and other places in said county the sum of twenty-six